

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**922 SUO MOTO (PIL) NO.8 OF 2020**

**THE REGISTRAR JUDICIAL HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY BENCH AT  
AURANGABAD**

**VERSUS**

**THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Satyajeet S Bora (Amicus Curiae)

GP for Respondents : Mr. D.R. Kale

Advocate for Respondent No.3 : Mr. P.P. More

Advocate for Respondent No.36 : Mr. A.D. Sonkawade h/f Mr. A.V.

Hon

Advocate for Respondent No.37 : Mr. R.K. Ingole

...

**CORAM : A.S. GADKARI &  
S.G. MEHARE, J.J.**

**DATED : 12<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2022**

**PER COURT:-**

1. Learned Government Pleader, on instructions in writing from the Police Inspector, Special Branch, Aurangabad City submitted that, in furtherance of order dated 15.12.2021 passed by this Court in present petition, necessary action against the sellers of 'nylon manja/thread' is being adopted. He submitted that, in the last year i.e. from January 2021 to December 2021, total 57 crimes have been registered against the vendors/sellers of nylon manja under the provisions of the India Penal Code and the Environment (Protection) Act.

He further submitted that, since 01.01.2022 till today,

about 19 crimes have been registered against the vendors/sellers of said nylon manja and all precautionary measures including preventive action for sell of said nylon manja/synthetic thread, are being adopted by the police department within the jurisdiction of this Court.

2. Learned Government Pleader is directed to file an affidavit of the concerned authority in that behalf placing on record the said facts and the various circulars issued by the concerned authorities in that behalf.

3. Stand over to 09.02.2022.

**(S.G. MEHARE. J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**