

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**38 SUO-MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.8 OF
2020**

**THE REGISTRAR JUDICIAL, HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

....

Mr S. S. Bora, Advocate (Amicus Curiae) for petitioner;
Mr D. R. Kale, A.G.P. for respondent Nos.1 & 4 to 7
Mr A. G. Talhar, ASGI for respondent No.2
Mr P. P. More, Advocate for respondent No.3
Mr A. P. Bhandari, Advocate for respondent No.8
Mr L. V. Sangit, Advocate for respondent No.31
Mr A. D. Mane, Advocate h/f Mr A. S. Sawant, Advocate for
respondent No.32
Mr K. N. Lokhande, Advocate for respondent No.33
Mr D. M. Shinde, Advocate for respondent No.35
Mr R. K. Ingole, Advocate for respondent No.37

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
AND
ANIL L. PANSARE, JJ.**

DATE : 20th June, 2022

PER COURT:

1. We called upon the learned A.G.P. to inform us, as to how many offences have been registered against such shopkeepers, who store and sell Nylon Manja (thread used for flying kites) and how many surprise visits/inspection of shops have been made in between the period of 01/02/2022 till 30/06/2022.

(2)

2. List this petition on 12/07/2022, in the urgent category.

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

sjk