



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**SUO MOTO (PIL) NO. 8 OF 2020**

The Registrar Judicial High Court Of Bombay Bench At Aurangabad  
**VERSUS**  
The State Of Maharashtra And Others

Mr. S. S. Bora, Amicus curiae  
Mr. S. K. Tambe, Addl. GP for respondent-State  
Mr. A. G. Talhar, DSGI for respondent No. 2  
Mr. P. P. More, Advocate for respondent No. 3  
Mr. A. P. Bhandari, Advocate for respondent No. 8  
Mr. K. N. Lokhande, Advcate for respondent No. 33  
Mr. A. V. Hon, Advocate for respondent No. 36  
Mr. R. K. Ingole, Advocate for respondent No. 37

**CORAM : Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi &  
Hiten S. Venegavkar, JJ.**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2026**

**ORDER (PER : Hiten S. Venegavkar, J.) :-**

1. Pursuant to our order dated 09.01.2026, matter was listed. Learned Amicus Curiae brought to our notice the instances that has been reported in the local newspaper mentioning therein that again injuries has been caused to the citizens due to illegal use of nylon *manja*. The instances which has been reported and the persons who are injured with the compensation are as follows :

Sr. No.	Name of the Victims	Injury caused	Compensation
1	Dhuraji Wankhede Age-60 R/o New Pahadsinhpura Dist. Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Neck	Rs. 50,000/-

2	Sabir Shaikh Age- 32, R/o Chikalhana, Dist. Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Right Leg	Rs. 50,000/-
3	Sopan Dnyandev Gade Age 37, R/o Prakashnagar, Dist. Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Neck	Rs. 75,000/-
4	Mahesh Bhimrao Patil Age. 46, R/o Ranjane, Amalner, Dist. Jalgaon	Neck	Rs. 75,000/-
5	Rushikesh Sanjay Waghmare Age 13, Dist. Ahilyanagar	Injured	Rs. 50,000/-
6	Anil Dhivar R/o Sambhajinagar	Injured	Rs. 1,50,000/-
7	Ravi Waman Kajale Age 38, R/o Waluj, Dist. Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Nose and Eye	Rs. 1,00,000/-
8	Narendra Shinde Age- 20 R/o Waluj Dist. Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Neck	Rs. 1,00,000/-
9	Sayyad Ahmad R/o Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Near Eye	Rs. 2,00,000/-
10	Shaikh Yasin R/o Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Neck	Rs. 50,000/-
11	Tanvi Sachin Waghmare Age 5 yr R/o Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar	Neck & Cheek	Rs. 75,000/-

2. Taking into consideration earlier order by which we have directed payment of compensation to the injured by the State Government, we therefore, are inclined to grant compensation to the above referred persons. However, while granting compensation to the injured, the nature of injury and the gravity of the same has been taken into consideration and accordingly, the State is directed to make payment to the injured persons as mentioned above.

3. We also note our dissatisfaction that in spite of our orders dated 09.01.2026, the authorities have shown complete negligence and failure in their duties to keep their vigilance on the flying kites by using nylon *manja* and then only because of their failure, the above referred incidences have taken place. Today, the festival has come to an end but there is every possibility that the flying of kites by certain persons may continue and, therefore, again such incidence will take place. The police authorities and the State machinery including the Local Self Grievance will monitor the issue that has been taken up and any further cases have reported and brought to our notice. We put the State machinery to notice that the amount of compensation will be enhanced with strictures against the authorities. As per our order dated 09.01.2026, the matter will be listed on the date specified therein.

**(Hiten S. Venegavkar, J.)**

**(Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi, J.)**

B. S. Joshi